
Village of Wadsworth, Lake County, Illinois 

Year Ended April 30, 2024 

Treasurer's Annual Report Pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/3, 1-35-65 
 

 
General Fund 

Amount Amount 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

Property Taxes 52.434 MFT Allocations    154,466 
Sales and Use Taxes 1,413,596 Interest on Investments  39,054 

Franchise Fees 52,810 Total  193,520 

Telecommunication Fees 27,187   

Hotel Use Tax 877   

Cannabis Tax 5,565   

Liquor Licenses 33,870   

Motor Vehicle Licenses 15   

Building Permits 105,335   

Scavenger Licenses 

Recycling and Reclamation Payments 

Illinois Income Tax 

500 
                                359 

585,968 

  

Illinois Replacement Tax 1,000   

Rental of Facilities 
Zoning and Other Fees 

                                   - 
38,681 

  

Park Fees 3,910   

Interest Income 277,101   

Reimbursement of Fees 
Fines and Forfeitures 

                                   - 
1,673 

  

Grants 193,240   

Video Gaming 524,210   

Video Gaming Licenses 24,250   

Vendor Fees 
Special Events 

                                   - 
50 

  

Contributions & Donations                                     -   

Miscellaneous Income  60   

Total  3,342,691   

 

Combined Statement of Operations and Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (Modified Accrual Basis) 

 
 General Motor Fuel Tax Total 
REVENUE    

Taxes 1,552,469                                        - 1,552,469 

Intergovernmental Revenue 586,968 154,466 741,434 

Charges for Services 208,593                                        - 208,593 

Video Gaming 524,210                                        - 524,210 

Grants 193,240                                        - 193,240 

Other 277,211 39,054 316,265 
Total Revenue 3,342,691 193,520 3,536,211 

 
EXPENDITURES 

   

General Government 849,417                                      - 849,417 

Public Works 3,569,265                           56,049 3,625,314 

Parks & Recreation 19,680                                      - 19,680 
Capital Outlay 57,458                                           - 57,458 

Total Expenditures           4,495,820                                     56,049 4,551,869 

 
Excess (Deficiency) of 

   

Revenue Over Expenditures (1,153,129) 137,471 (1,015,658) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
   

Transfers                                                 -                                           -                                     - 

Proceeds on Sale of Assets                                                 -                                           -                                     - 

                                                 -                                           -                                     - 

 
Net Change in Fund Balance 

 
(1,153,129) 

 
137,471 

 
(1,015,658) 

Fund Balance - 5/1/2023 6,242,933 887,621 7,130,554 

Fund Balance - 4/30/2024 5,089,804 1,025,092 6,114,896 



Expenditures Exceeding $2,500.00 (Cash Basis) 

 
 

General Fund Amount  Amount 

Ancel Glink 110,956.47 Lake County Sheriff 24,700.00 

Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers 115,115.85 LRS,LLC/Pit Stop 4,515.15 

Burris Equipment 36,836.24 Lurvey Supply 2,689.78 

Campanella & Sons 1,945,039.60 Lynch Motor Vehicle Group Inc. 
Lyra LLC 

57,457.50 
22,000.00 

Comcast Cable 2,852.65 Manhard Consulting 45,525.75 

ComEd 65,403.43 Master Truck & Trailer LLC 2,526.08 

Computer Help Key, Inc 7,999.12 Midwest Paving Equipment, Inc. 2,666.66 

Dam, Snell & Taveirne, Ltd. 13,330.00 Mirk Inc. 3,636.00 

David N. Kwiecinski, CPA 24,430.00 Morton Salt. 47,002.58 

DME Elevators & Lifts 9,046.00 Newport Township Fire Department 4,541.73 
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. 
Gillespie Ford 

117,221.63 
4,080.20 

Newport Township Highway Department 
O’Brien Heating & Cooling Co 

21,318.50 
4,850.00 

Home Depot 3,678.99 Paulsen, Bill 3,375.00 

Internal Revenue Service 31,706.78 Payne and Dolan 127,983.96 
IML Risk Management Association 27,131.49 Peter Baker & Son Co. 264,705.87 

IMRF 30,838.11 Scientific Aquatic Weed Control 5,760.00 

iWorQ 8,500.00 The Shanty 6,452.00 

John Tomassone’s Brass From The Past 
Johnson Landscaping Inc. 
JX Truck Center 

3500.00 
3,135.00 
3,213.88 

    Verizon Wireless 
    Village of Beach Park 
    Wex Bank 

           3,372.69 
         54,661.46 
           7,879.97 

 
Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

 
Amount 

  

Baxter & Woodman Consulting Engineers          17,363.48   

Employee Compensation 
   

Under $25,000.00    

Mildred E. Corder 

Benjamin W. Dolan 

Kenneth Furlan 

Geralyn Hansen 

Robert L. Hayden 

Evelyn Hoselton 

David N. Kwiecinski  

Matthew Polheber 

Darlene Roback 

Glenn Ryback 

Robert M. Szczerba  

Donald R. Voight 

Fredrick W. Witte Jr. 
 

$25,000.00 to $49,999.99 

Michael Freund 

Lisa A. Schwarz 

 
$50,000.00 TO $74.999.99 

Maurice M. Cashin  

 
$75,000.00 to $99,999.99 

Corey Thompson 

 
$100,000.00 to $124,999.99 

Patrick J. DiPersio 
 

 
I do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct statement of the revenues and expenditures of 

the Village of Wadsworth, Illinois for the fiscal year ended April 30, 2024 and the fund balances at that date. 

 
The complete 2023/2024 audit report is available for public inspection during the Village's normal 

business hours at the Village Clerk's Office at Wadsworth Village Hall, 14155 Wadsworth Road, Wadsworth, IL. 

 
Pat DiPersio  

Village      

Administrator 


